

For Opinion See [2006 WL 3230162](#), [445 F.Supp.2d 400](#), [2006 WL 453215](#), [414 F.Supp.2d 469](#)

United States District Court, S.D. New York.

M.K.B., O.P., L.W. M.A., Marieme Diongue, M.E., P.E., Anna Fedosenko, A.I., L.A.M., L.M., Denise Thomas, and J.Z., on their own behalf, and on behalf of their minor children and all others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

v.

Verna EGGLESTON, as Commissioner of the New York Human Resources Administration, Robert Doar, as Commissioner of the New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance, Antonia C. Novello, as Commissioner of the New York State Department of Health, Defendants.

No. 05 Civ 10446 (JSR).

May 5, 2006.

City Defendant's Post Hearing Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction

[Michael A. Cardozo](#), Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, Attorney for Defendants, 100 Church Street, New York, N.Y. 10007.Of Counsel: [Jane Tobey Momo](#), Tel: (212) 788-1281, Nyclis No. 05GL00264.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 2

POINT I

PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THE BURDEN OF PROOF NECESSARY TO ENJOIN GOVERNMENTAL ACTION AND THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION INCLUDING THE ADDITIONAL RELIEF REQUESTED POST HEARING FROM THIS COURT SHOULD BE DENIED IN ITS ENTIRETY ... 2

A. The Plaintiffs Must Meet a Heightened Standard In Order to Obtain Mandatory Injunctive Relief Against the City Defendant ... 2

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Prove That They Will Suffer Extreme Or Very Serious Damage If Denied Preliminary Relief ... 6

C. Plaintiffs' Have Not Demonstrated a Clear Or Substantial Likelihood of Success On The Merits ... 8

1. The Plaintiffs And Will Not Be Able To Establish Monell Liability ... 9

D. Injunctive Relief Is Not Warranted If The Defendant Has Initiated Efforts To

Substantially Comply With Statutory Mandates ... 28

POINT II

THIS ACTION SHOULD NOT BE CERTIFIED AS A CLASS ACTION PURSUANT TO [FED. R. CIV. P. RULE 23](#) ... 34

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That They Meet the Requirements of [Rule 23\(a\)](#) ... 34

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established that Joinder of all Members is Impracticable ... 36

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Commonality and Typicality ... 37

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy the "Adequacy of Representation" Requirement of [Rule 23\(a\)\(4\)](#) ... 41

D. Plaintiffs' Definition Of The Class Is Overbroad And Encompasses Members Of The Proposed Class Who are Members of the Class Certified in *Reynolds v. Giuliani* ... 43

POINT III

GALINA RYBALKOV'S APPLICATION TO INTERVENE IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE DENIED ... 45

CONCLUSION ... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

[Abdul Wali v. Coughlin,, 754 F.2d 1015 \(2d Cir. 1985\)](#) ... 3, 10, 30

[Amnesty Am. v. Town of W. Hartford, 361 F.3d 113 \(2d Cir. 2004\)](#) ... 13, 14

[Beaudoin v. Toia, 45 N.Y.2d 343, 408 N.Y.S.2d 417 \(1978\)](#) ... 23

[Bishop, et al., v. New York City Dept. of Hous. Preservation and Development, et al., 141 F.R.D. 229 \(S.D.N.Y. 1992\)](#) ... 36

[Board of County Comm'rs. v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397 \(1997\)](#) ... 11

[City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 \(1989\)](#) ... 11

*D.D. v. N.Y.C. Board of Education*, 03 CV 2489, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5189 (E.D.N.Y. March 30, 2004) ... 4

[Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 391 F.2d 555 \(2d Cir. 1968\)](#) ... 43

[General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 \(1982\)](#) ... 36

[General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 \(1982\)](#) ... 39

<a href="#">Goodwin, et al. v. Louis LaPolla, et al., 589 F. Supp. 1423 (N.D.N.Y. 1984)</a>	... 43
<a href="#">Irene S. Lo Re, et al., v. The Chase Manhattan Corporation, et al., 431 F. Supp. 189 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)</a>	... 43
<a href="#">Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)</a>	... 3, 10, 30
<a href="#">Mastrovincenzo v. The City of New York, 435 F.2d 78</a>	... 2, 3, 10, 29
<a href="#">Monell v. Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)</a>	... 11
<a href="#">Patterson v. County of Oneida, 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004)</a>	... 12
<a href="#">In re: Prudential Securities Incorporated Limited Partnerships Litigation, 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)</a>	... 39
<a href="#">Reynolds v. Giuliani, 118 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y.)</a>	... 46
<a href="#">Ricciuti v. New York City Transit Authority, 941 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)</a>	... 13
<a href="#">Rossini v. Ogilvy &amp; Mather, Inc., 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)</a>	... 36
<a href="#">Sheehan v. Purolator, Inc., et al., 103 F.R.D. 641 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), aff'd, 839 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 891 (1988)</a>	... 40
<a href="#">In re: The Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc., 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)</a>	... 39
<a href="#">In Re: The Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc., et al., 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)</a>	... 42
<a href="#">Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't., Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)</a>	... 3
<a href="#">Tom Doherty Assocs. v. Saban Entm't, Inc., 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)</a>	... 3, 29
<a href="#">Walker v. City of New York, 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992)</a>	... 13
<a href="#">Wright, et al. v. Giuliani, et al., No. 99 Civ. 10091, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8322 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2000), aff'd on other grounds, 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000)</a>	... 44
<b>Statutes</b>	
<a href="#">8 U.S.C. §1641 (c)</a>	... 36
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. §1983</a>	... 10
<a href="#">Fed R. Civ. P. 23 (a)</a>	... 35
<a href="#">Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)</a>	... 42
<a href="#">Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23</a>	... 35
<a href="#">Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 (a)</a>	... 35

<a href="#">Federal Practice and Procedure § 1759-61</a> (2d ed. 1986) ...	45
§ 3-47 (3d Ed. 1992) ...	38
§ 3-84 (3d Ed. 1992) ...	40
§ 3-84 ...	40
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 23.24 [4] (3d Ed. 1997) ...	39
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 23.21 [3] (1999) ...	44, 45
<a href="#">§ 1983</a> ...	12
<a href="#">18 NYCRR §351.2</a> ...	24
<a href="#">18 NYCRR §369.2</a> ...	24
<a href="#">18 NYCRR §351.2</a> ...	24
<a href="#">18 NYCRR §369.2</a> ...	24
<a href="#">Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23</a> ...	2
